Stock-based compensation expense (c)   9,336   6,589   32,634   26,066
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   522   —   4,095   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   813   2,934   7,903   2,934

Normalized EBITDA  $ 72,522  $ 58,036  $ 230,372  $ 191,181

(a)  Normalized EBITDA is based on GAAP operating income adjusted for certain normalizing adjustments.

(b)  Consists of depreciation, accretion on obligations related to excess facilities, and amortization of intangibles.

(c)  Consists of charges for stock-based compensation awards determined in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 718.

(d)  Consists of non-cash fair value adjustments on pre-acquisition AMR Research and Burton Group deferred revenue. These amounts are amortized
ratably over the life of the underlying contract.

(e)  Includes non-recurring cash charges incurred to acquire and integrate the acquisitions of AMR Research and Burton Group, such as legal, consulting,
severance, and other costs.

Reconciliation — Diluted income per share to Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (a):

  Three Months Ended December 31,

  2010   2009
  After-tax   After-tax
  Amount   EPS   Amount   EPS
Diluted income per share  $ 36,694  $ 0.37  $ 25,716  $ 0.26
Acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect (b):
Amortization of intangibles (c)   1,519   0.02   —   —
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   316   —   —   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   492   —   1,775   0.02

Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (f)  $ 39,021  $ 0.39  $ 27,491  $ 0.28

  Twelve Months Ended December 31,

  2010   2009
  After-tax   After-tax
  Amount   EPS   Amount   EPS
Diluted income per share  $ 96,285  $ 0.96  $ 82,964  $ 0.85
Acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect (b):
Amortization of intangibles (c)   6,076   0.06   —   —
Pre-acquisition deferred revenue (d)   2,477   0.03   —   —
Acquisition and integration charges (e)   4,781   0.05   1,775   0.02

Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments (g)  $ 109,619  $ 1.10  $ 84,739  $ 0.87

(a)  Diluted Income Per Share Excluding Acquisition Adjustments is based on GAAP diluted income per share adjusted for the per share impact of certain
AMR Research and Burton Group acquisition adjustments, net of tax effect.

(b)  Acquisition adjustments reflect an effective tax rate of 39.5%.

(c)  Consists of non-cash amortization charges related to AMR Research and Burton Group intangibles.

(d)  Consists of non-cash fair value adjustments on pre-acquisition AMR Research and Burton Group deferred revenue. These amounts are amortized
ratably over the life of the underlying contract.